Number of Shares Note 2018
‘000

2017
‘000

Issued ordinary shares at 1 July 17 135,644 135,644
Shares cancelled during the year  (2) -
Shares issued during the year  - -
Weighted average number of ordinary shares at 30 June  135,642 135,644

Diluted earnings per share

During the year, there were no dilutive potential ordinary shares on issue; therefore there is no difference
between basic earnings per share and diluted earnings per share (2017: No difference).

19.  Financial instruments

Market price risk

Exposure to market price risk

The carrying amount of the Company’s financial assets represents the maximum risk exposure. The
Company’s maximum exposure to market price risk was $8.59 million (2017: $13.09 million) for unlisted
private equity investments.
Sensitivity to market price risk

A 10% movement in the value of the Company’s investments would have increased/ (decreased) equity
and profit or loss after tax by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables
remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2017.

Equity
2018

$‘000

Equity
2017
$‘000

Profit or loss
2018
$‘000

Profit or loss
2017
$‘000

Private equity investments +10%   859   1,314   859   1,314
Private equity investments -10% (859) (1,314) (859)   (1,314)

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

IPE Limited 40 June 2018

Interest rate risk

Exposure to interest rate risk

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest bearing financial instruments was:

 2018
$‘000

2017
$‘000

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets 1,238 1,353
Financial liabilities - -

Sensitivity to interest rate risk for fixed rate and variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased)
equity and profit or loss after tax by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other
variables remain constant.  The analysis was performed on the same basis for 2017.

Equity
2018
$‘000

Equity
2017
$‘000

Profit or loss
2018
$‘000

Profit or loss
2017
$‘000

Financial assets +100bps   12   14   12   14
Financial assets – 100bps (12)   (14)   (12)   (14)